fair values of the positions they are hedging, due to the highly effective hedging relationships. However, the underlying positions
being hedged - in the case of RPI swaps a substantial proportion of the cash flows emanating from the Transmission owner asset
are carried at amortised cost. Consequently, any change in the fair value of the underlying hedged positions would not be
recorded in the financial statements. The Directors are of the opinion that the net impact of potential changes in the fair value of
the derivative financial instruments held by the Group has no substantive economic impact on the Group because of the
corresponding economic impact on the underlying derivative financial instruments it is hedging.

Contractual Cash flows

Swap liability fair value sensitivity

Swap liability fair value sensitivity analysis only impacts equity and not profit and loss, on the assumption that the hedging
relationship remains 100% effective, as per the latest financial model forecasts.

b) Management of risk (continued)
Information relating to financial instruments and the management of risk (continued)

56

Thanet OFTO Holdco Limited
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

17

RPI RPI
2020 2019

£'000s £'000s
At fair value (2,961) (7,343)
RPI + 0.05% (3,566) (8,003)
RPI - 0.05% (2,055) (5,860)

18

19 Change in significant accounting policies

IFRS 16 'Leases'
From 1 April 2019 the Company has adopted IFRS 16 Leases which replaces IAS 17 Leases and eliminates the classification of
leases as either operating leases or finance leases and, instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model. The Company has
assessed the impact of adopting this new standard and no amounts on the Balance Sheet need to be restated as a result.

Senior debt is comprised of a Senior Term Loan borrowed in equal amounts from five different lenders (Sumitomo Mitsui Banking
Corporation (SMBC), Unicredit Bank AG, The Bank Of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ Ltd., Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale and